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Lincoln County

State of New Mexico)
188,
County of San Juan )

Before me,
personally

the ondersigned authority, on this 12th day of December, 1930

appeared Aldrich L. Kuchera, President of Giant Exploration &
Production Company,

4 Texas Corporation,
peraon who executed the foregoin
that he executed

Subscribed and sworn to me this 12th day Decembar, 1990,

My commission expires
—fctober 4, 19%4

who is known tc me to be the
g instrument and who acknowledged to me

the same as his free act and deed on behalf of the
corporation for all of the purposes therein stated.

ooy F

Aerggaant®
y v
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Lincoln County

UNSTABLE SOILS SPECTAL STIPULATION

The following described lands contain unstable/highly erodible
solls. Therefore, prior to entry onto the lands within the
descrlbed area, the lessce {(operator) will discuss the proposed
activities with the appropriate Bureau of Land Management's
authorlzed officer. Additlonal measures for the protection of
50l1ls may be required. Such measures may Include:

a.  Restrictlon on surface entry during perlods of excessive
runoff.

b. No surface occupancy of selected areas.

c. Speclal reclamaklon techniques.

Descriotion of Landy
PARCEL NY-90-11-0340 ALL LANDS.
PARCEL NV-90-11-0341% T. 03 N., R. 59 E., MDM, Nevada

sec. 17, all;
sec. 18, lots 1-4, E¥%,EXW%;
sec. 20, all.

PARCEL NV-90-11-0345 ALL LANDS.

PARCEL NY-90-11-0347 T. 17T N., R. 58 E., MDM, Nevada
sec. 18, lots 1-4, E%, E¥N%.

PARCEL NY-50-11-0388 T. 05 N., R, 5% E., NDM, Nevada
sec. 06, all.

PARCEL NV-30-11-0396 ALL LANDS.

PARCEL NV-980-11-0409 ALL LANDS.

PARCEL NV-%0-11-041¢ ALL LANDS.

PARCEL NV-9%0-11-0411 ALL LANDS.

PARCEL NVY-90-11-0423 T. 06 N., R. 61 E,, NDN Nevada

sec. 23, all;
sec. 25, NWX;
sec., 26, NEN%.

PARCEL NV-30-11-0427 ALL LANDS.
PARCEL NV-30-11-0428 ALL LANDS.
PARCEL NV-3%0-11-0429 ALL LANDS, '
0G-14 1 OF 2
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Lincoln County

PARCEL NV-30-11-0430

PARCEL NV-90-11-0431

PARCEL NV-950-11-0432

PARCEL NVY-30-11i-046%
PARCEL NV-90-11-0518
PARCEL NV-50-11-0519
PARCEL NV-30-11-0520
PARCEL NV-390-11-0521
PARCEL, NV-30-11-0522

PARCEL NV-50-11-0523

PARCEL NV-90-11-0528

PARCEL NY-30-11-052%

PARCEL NV-30-11-0530

PARCEL NV-90-11-0511
PARCEL NV-30-11-0532

PARCEL NV-90-11-0534

PARCEL NV-90-11-05386

PARCEL NV-30-11-0537

PARCEL NKV-90-11-0538

PARCEL NV-90-11-0539
PARCEL NY-30-11-0540
PARCEL NY-90-11-0541
PARCEL NV-950-11-0542

T. 06 N., R. &3 E., MDM, Nevada
sec. 15, all;
sec. 22, all,

.T. 06 N., 4. 63 E., MDM, Nevada
sec, 25, all;
sec. 26, all.

T. 06 N., R. €3 E., MNDM, Nevada
sec. 27, all.

ALL LANDS,
ALL LANDS.
ALL LANDS.
ALL LANDS.
ALL LANDS.
ALL LANDS.

T. 12 N., R.70 E., MDN, Nevada
sec., 34, lots 1,2,3, SKNK, Sk.

T. 13 N,, R. 70 E., MDM, Nevada
sec. 29, N%.

ALL LANDS.

T. I3 N., R. T0 E., NDM, Nevada
sec. 26, all.

ALL LANDS.
ALL LANDS.

T. 14 N., R. To E,, NDN, Nevada
sec. 20, lots 1-11, SEu,

T. 14 N., R. T0 E., MDM, Navada
sec. 10, all;
sec. 15, all,

ALL LANDS.

T. 1§ N., R. 70 E., MDM, Nevada
sec. 29, lots 1-17, SE%.

ALL LANDS.
ALL LANDS,
ALL LANDS.
ALL LANDS. .
0G-14 2 OF 2
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Lincoln County

SPECIAL STIPULATIONS FOR OIL AND GAS LEASING

The Lessee shall comply with the follewing special conditions and
stipulations unless they are modified hy mutual agrsesent of the
lessee, and the Bureau of Land Management’z authorized officer:

1. No drilling or storage facllities will be allowed within 500
feet of any pond, reservolr, canal, spring or stream. Other
butfer zones and areas near water may bs restricted to protect
riparian babitat. This dlatance may be modifled when speclifl-
cally approved in writing by the Ely District Manager, BLM,
Restricted surface occupancy may be required In other buffer
zones to protsct other resource values, including threatened or
endangered flors and fauna.

2., To secure specific compllance with the stipulatlons undear
Sec. 6, paragraph (2) of the oil and gas leass form, the lessee
shall, prlor to operations, furnish to the authorized ofticer, a
certifled statement that either no archaeologlical values exist or
that they may exist on the leased lands to the best of Ethe
lessee's knowledge and belief and that they might be lapatired by
oil and gas operations. Such certlfied statement must be com-

pleted by a qualified archasclogist acceptable to the authorized
officer. )

If the lessee furniskes a statement that archaeological
values way exist where the land iz to be disturbed or occupled,
the lessee will engage a gqualifled archaeologlist, acceptable to
the authorlzed officer, to survey and salvage, in advance of any
operations, such archaeologlcal values on the lands Lnvolved.
The rosponslbility for the cost for the certifticate, survey and
salvage will be borne by the lessee, and such salvaged property
£hall remaln the property of the lassor or the surface owner.

3. The use of wide or balloon tired vehlcles and/or hellcopters
may be requlred for any actlvities in off-road areas where deeand
necessary to protect the 301l and other resources.

4., Springs and water developments on Federal! lands say be used
only with the prlor written approval of the authorlzed officer.

0G-33 1 OF §
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Lincoln County

5. The lease area may contain ¢ritical habitat for wild and free
roamlng horses and burros, Therefore, prior to entry onte the
lands within the described areas the lessee (operator) will
discuss the proposed actlvitles with the surface management
agency's authorized officer, who may require additional measurses
tor the protection of the horses and burroa.

Such measures may lnclude:

a. The fencing ol mud pits on drill sites,

b. The protectlon of springs and water develop-
ments.

¢. The rehabillitation ot areas of surface dis-
turbance to reestablish the vegetatlve cover.

6. To malntaln aesthetic values, 21l seml-permanent and per-
manent facilities will be painted or camouflaged to blend with
the natural surroundings. The palnt szelection or method of camoum-
flage will be subject to approval by the avthorized ofilcer.

7. 1In order to minlmize watershed damage during muddy and/or wet
perleds, the Bureau of Land Hanagement's authorized ofticer, may
prohibit exploratlion, drllling or other development, This limit-
atlon does not apply to maintenance and operations of produclng
wells.

Description of Lands

PARCEL, NV-90-11-0190 ALL LANDS,
PARCEL NY-90-11-0191 ALL LANDS.
PARCEL NV-90-11-0192 ALL LANDS.
PARCEL NV-30-11-0193 ALL LANDS.
PARCEL NV-90-11-0194 ALL LANDS,
PARCEL NY-90-11-0195 ALL LANDS.
PARCEL NV-90-11-0196 ALL LANDS,
PARCEL NV-90-11-0197 ALL LANDS,
PARCEL NV-90-11-0198 ALL LANDS.
PARCEL NY-390-11-0193 ALL LANDS.
PARCEL NY-90-11-0200 ALL LANDS.
PARCEL NV-30-11-0201 ALL LANDS.

0G-38 2 OF 5
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PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL

NY-90-11-0202
NV-80-11-0203
NV-00-11-0204
NV-90-11-0205
NV-80-11-0206
NV-320-11-0207
NV-30-11-0208
NV-80-11-0208
NV-90-11-0210
NV-90-11-0211
NV-90-11-0212
NV-80-11-0300
NV-30-11-0301
NV-30-11-0302
NV-90-11-0303
NV¥-90-11-0305
NV-90-11-0308
NY-90-11-0307
NV-90-11-0340
NV-30-11-0341
NV-90-11-0342
NV-90-11-0343
NV-90-11-0344¢
NVY-90-11-0345
NY~930-11-0148
NY-90-11-0347
N¥Y-30-11-0348
N¥-80-11-0343
N¥=-80-11-0350
NY-90-11-0384¢
NV-90-11-038%
NVY-90-11-028%
NV-90-11-0337
NY-90-11-03838
NV-80-11-0389
NV-90-11-0390
NV-90-11-0391
NV-~-90-11-0332
NV-80-11-0323
NVY-30-11-03914
NV~-90-11-0395
N¥Y-30-11-0398
NY¥-50-11-03387
NV~30-11-039%8
NY-50-11-0402
NY-30-11-0403

ALL
ALL

ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL

ALL
ALL
ALL

LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.,
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS,
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS,
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS,
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS,
LANDS,
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS,
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
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Lincoln County

PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL

NV-90-11-0404
NV-90-11-0405
NY-90-11-0408
NV-90-11-0407
NY-90-11-0408
NV-50-11-0409
NY-950-11-0410
NV-20-11-0411
NV-30~11-0423
NV-50-11-D424
NV-90-11-0425
NV-20-11-0428
NV-20-11-0427
NV-30-11-0428%
NY-20-11-042%
NY-90-11-0430
N¥-30-11-0431
NY-90-11-0432
NV-30-11-0433
NY-90-11-0434
NY-90-11-0435
NV-90-1i1-0436
NY-90-11-0437
NV-90-11-0441
NV-90-11-0442
NV-830-11-0443
NV~30-11-0444
NV-50-11-0445
NV-90-11-0445
NV-90-11-0447
NV-80-11-04438
NV-50-11-0443
NY-30-11-0450
NV-90-11-0468
NV-30-11-0469

NY-90-11-0470

NV-90-11-04T2
NY-90-11-0490
NY-90-11-0491
NY-90-11-0432
NV-50-11-0433
NV-90-11-0434
NY-50-11-0495
NV-50-11-049%
NV-90-11-0437
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ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL

LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS,
LANDS .
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS,
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS,
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS,
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS,
LANDS,
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS,
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
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Lincola County

PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
FARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
PARCEL
FARCEL
PARCEL

NV-90-11-0438
NV-90-11-049%2
NV-30-11-0500
NV-90-11-0501
N¥-90-11-0802
N¥~30-11-0603
N¥-90-11-0504
NV-30-11-0505
NY-90-11-0506
NV-80-11-0507
NV-90-11-0509
NV-90-11-0510
NY-30-11-0511
NV-90-11-0812
NV¥-90-11-9513
NV~-90-11-0517
NV-90-11-0518
N¥-90-11-0519
NV-90-11-0520
NV-30-11-0521
NV-90-11-0522
NV-90-11-0523
N¥-90-11-0524¢
NY-90-11-0525
NY-80-11-0528
NY-30-11-0527
NV-90-11-0528%
NV-30-11-0529
N¥-30-11-0530
NY~-90-11-0531
NY¥-90-11-05312
NY-90-11-0533
N¥-90-11-0534
N¥-90-11-0535
NY-90-11-05386
NY-80-11-0537
NY-80-11-0538
NV-30-11-0539%
NV-90-11-0540
N¥-80-11-0541
NY-90-11-0542
N¥Y-90-11-0543
NV-90-11-0544

ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
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LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS,
LANDS.
LANDS,
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDE.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDS.
LANDST
LANDS.
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